	Subject:  Other – L.P. Gas Cylinders


	Topic:  Storage of propane cylinders in a building


	Question:  I work for a fire department that recently took delivery of a refurbished beverage truck and trailer that has been converted into a hazardous materials response unit.  This truck has had a large generator installed in one of the compartments.  To feed this generator, two (2) 100 lb propane cylinders have been mounted on the truck.  The truck is stored a fire apparatus bay at all times.  It is only taken outside for use on actual incidents.  This apparatus bay is connected to a work quarters, offices, and sleeping quarters that are manned 24/7.  This building is also a public building.  My question is what, if any regulations apply to the storage of propane cylinders in a building.


	Answer:  The only rule MIOSHA has regarding the amount of L.P. gas cylinders that can be stored in a building NOT frequented by the public is  Rule 1910.100 (F) (4) (i) of Part 56. Storage And Handling of Liquefied Petroleum Gases.  This rule allows for up to 300 pounds to be stored in a building.  It is recommended you contact your local or state Fire Marshal for information about the storage of L.P. gas cylinders in a building frequented by the public.  


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 56. Storage And Handling of Liquefied Petroleum Gases, Rule 1910.110 (F) (4) (i) 


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  Local or State Fire Marshal 

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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